
 

 
 

fr Instruments stériles - Instruments chirurgicaux à usage or-
thopédique. 

en Sterile instruments - Surgical instruments for orthopaedic 
use.  

de Sterile Instrumente - Chirurgische Instrumente zum or-
thopädischen Gebrauch.  

nl Steriele instrumenten - Chirurgische instrumenten voor or-
thopedisch gebruik.  

es Instrumentos estériles - nstrumentos quirúrgicos para uso 
ortopédico.  

it Strumenti sterili - Strumenti chirurgici per uso ortopedico.  
pt Instrumentos estéreis - Instrumentos cirúrgicos para 

utilização ortopédica.  
sv Sterila instrument - Kirurgiska instrument för ortopedi.  
da Sterile instrumenter - Kirurgiske instrumenter til ortopædisk 

brug.  
fi Steriilit instrumentit - Kirurgiset instrumentit ortopediseen 

käyttöön.  
no Sterile instrumenter - Kirurgiske instrumenter til ortopedisk 

bruk.  
pl  Instrumenty sterylne - Instrumenty chirurgiczne do użytku 

ortopedycznego  
el Αποστειρωμένα εργαλεία - Χειρουργικά εργαλεία για 

ορθοπεδική χρήση.  
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 fr   Les instruments Novastep sont conçus pour pratiquer des inter-
ventions chirurgicales en association avec des dispositifs Novastep. 
Pour des instructions plus spécifiques, se référer aux notices dédiées 
à chaque gamme d’implant Novastep. 

PRÉSENTATION 
Chaque boite contient un instrument stérile prêt à l'emploi (sous 
double emballage). 
Stérilisation gamma.  

MATERIAUX 
Inox | Polyarylamide chargé fibre de verre 

GROUPE(S) CIBLE(S) 
Population cible 
Patient adulte 
Utilisateur visé 
Chirurgiens orthopédistes 

INDICATIONS D’UTILISATION 
Les instruments chirurgicaux sont indiqués :  
- pour préparer le site osseux à l'insertion de l'implant. 
- pour maintenir les fragments osseux et les instruments eux-mêmes 
et pour guider les instruments. 

CONTRE-INDICATIONS 
- Hypersensibilité à un ou plusieurs composants. 

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION 

PRÉCAUTION : L'instrument est fourni stérile et doit être utilisé unique-
ment dans un environnement stérile pour éviter tout risque de conta-
mination. 

• Sélectionnez le dispositif approprié pour la procédure. 
• Avant utilisation, vérifier : 

- L’état de l’emballage, si l’emballage est endommagé, ne pas uti-
liser l’implant et l’éliminer conformément à la section relative à 
l’élimination. 

- La date d’expiration du dispositif, si la date d’expiration est dé-
passée, retourner le dispositif à Novastep. 

• Au début de la procédure, vérifiez l'interface entre les instruments 
destinés à être connectés ensemble. 
• Insérer les instruments rotatifs dans la pièce à main jusqu'à la posi-
tion d'arrêt ou dans le moteur (en utilisant un adaptateur si néces-
saire) et vérifier que les composants sont correctement connectés. 
• En cas d'utilisation en combinaison avec un guide, le dispositif de 
coupe doit être inséré dans le guide avant d'être utilisé. 
• Lors de l'utilisation d'instruments rotatifs, veiller à un refroidisse-
ment suffisant, sinon les lames s'encrassent, ce qui entraîne une aug-
mentation de la chaleur et peut causer des dommages irréversibles à 
l'os (nécrose thermique), et réduire la durée de vie des instruments. 
• Pendant l'utilisation, veillez à ce que les instruments ne se plient pas, 
ne se coincent pas et ne fassent pas levier. 

ATTENTION : En cas de casse lors de l'utilisation, il appartient au pra-
ticien de prendre les mesures appropriées en fonction de la situation 
clinique. 

ATTENTION : Ne pas utiliser les instruments chirurgicaux fournis par 
Novastep avec d'autres instruments ou implants d'autres fabricants, 
sauf indication contraire. Veuillez consulter les techniques opératoires 
pour chaque implant sur le site Internet suivant : https://int.no-
vastep.life/products/ 

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRECAUTIONS 
• Le dispositif est destiné à un usage unique, ne pas le réutiliser pour 
éviter toute contamination croisée. 
• Ne pas restériliser le dispositif. 
• Non autorisé pour les travaux sur le métal. Ne pas laisser l'instru-
ment entrer en conflit pendant l'utilisation, car cela pourrait provo-
quer des entailles dans les lames.  
• N'exercez pas de pression de contact excessive et évitez de faire le-
vier sur l'instrument pendant l'utilisation, car cela pourrait endomma-
ger la partie fonctionnelle de l'instrument et briser les lames. 
EFFETS SECONDAIRES 
Aucun effet secondaire connu. 

Veuillez signaler tout incident grave lié au dispositif à Novastep (regu-
latory@novastep-ortho.com) et à l’autorité locale compétente en ma-
tière de dispositifs médicaux.   

CONDITIONS DE STOCKAGE 
Stocker dans un endroit sec à température ambiante. 

ÉLIMINATION 
ATTENTION : L'élimination des instruments tranchants ou coupants 
doit être effectuée avec le plus grand soin afin de prévenir tout risque 
de dommage physique pour les utilisateurs. 

Le dispositif utilisé est en contact direct avec des tissus biologiques et 
doit être éliminé dans une poubelle pour déchets biologiques confor-
mément au protocole de l'hôpital. 

Il n’existe aucune recommandation pour l’élimination de l’emballage 
ou de l’implant non utilisé. Se référer aux lois en vigueur pour le recy-
clage du produit.  
 
 
 
 en   Novastep instruments are designed to be used in surgical proce-
dures in association with Novastep devices. For more specific instruc-
tions, please refer to the instructions for use dedicated to each range 
of Novastep implants. 

PRESENTATION 
Each (double-wrapped) pack contains a ready-to-use sterile instru-
ment. 
Gamma sterilisation 

COMPOSITION 
Stainless steel | Polyarylamid glass fiber 

TARGET GROUP(S) 
Target population 
Adult patients 
Intended user 
Orthopaedic surgeons 

U.S. - CAUTION: American federal laws require this device to be sup-
plied by a physician or in accordance with a medical practitioner’s 
prescription. 

INDICATIONS FOR USE 
Surgical instruments are indicated: 
• to prepare the bone site for the insertion of the dedicated implant.  
• to hold the bone fragments and instruments and to guide the instru-
ments. 
CONTRA-INDICATIONS 
• Hypersensitivity to one or more components. 
DIRECTIONS FOR USE 

CAUTION: The instrument is supplied sterile and must be used in a 
sterile environment only to avoid contamination risk. 

• Select the appropriate device for the procedure. 
• Before use, check:  

- the condition of the packaging, if the packaging is damaged, do 
not use the device and dispose of it according to the disposal 
section.  

- the shelf-life of the device, if the shelf-life is out of date, return 
the product to Novastep. 

• At the beginning of the procedure check the interface between in-
struments designed to be connected together. 
• Insert rotary instruments in the motor (using an adaptor if neces-
sary) and check that the components are correctly connected. 
• If used in combination with guide, the cutting device must be in-
serted into the guide before it is used. 

• During the use of rotating instruments, ensure sufficient cooling, 
otherwise this leads to clogging of the blades which results in in-
creased heat generation and may cause irreversible damage to the 
bone (thermal necrosis) and the life of the instruments will be re-
duced. 
• During use, take care to prevent the instruments from becoming 
bent, jammed or levered. 

CAUTION: In the case of breakage during use, it is at the practitioner's 
discretion to take appropriate measures depending on the clinical sit-
uation. 

CAUTION: Do not use the surgical instruments supplied by Novastep 
with other instruments or implants from other manufacturers, unless 
otherwise specified. Please refer to the operating techniques for each 
device implant on the following website: https://int.no-
vastep.life/products/ 

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS 
• Device is intended for single use, do not reuse the device to avoid 
cross contamination. 
• Do not re-sterilize the device. 
• Do not exert excessive contact pressure and avoid prying on the in-
strument during operation as this may lead to damage to the func-
tional part of the instruments as well as to blade breakage.  
• Not authorized for work on metal. Do not allow the instrument to 
come in conflict during use, as this might cause nicks in the blades.  

SIDE EFFECTS 
No known side effects. 

Please report any serious incident that occurred in relation to the de-
vice to Novastep (regulatory@novastep-ortho.com) and to the local 
competent authority for medical devices. 

STORAGE CONDITIONS  
Store in a dry place at ambient temperature.  

DISPOSAL 
CAUTION: The disposal of sharp or cutting instruments must be carried 
out with the utmost care to prevent all risks of physical harm to users. 

The used device is in direct contact with biological tissue and should 
be disposed of in a biohazardous waste bin according to hospital pro-
tocol. 

There are no recommendations for the disposal of packaging or any 
unused device. Refer to the applicable laws for product recycling. 
 
 
 
 de   Novastep Instrumente sind zur Anwendung in chirurgischen Ver-
fahren in Verbindung mit Novastep Implantaten bestimmt. Genauere 
Anleitungen sind der Gebrauchsanweisung der jeweiligen Serie von 
Novastep Implantaten zu entnehmen. 

VERPACKUNG 
Jede Packung enthält (doppelt verpackt) ein gebrauchsfertiges steriles 
Instrument. 
Gamma-Sterilisation.  

MATERIALIEN 
Nicht rostender Stahl | Polyarylamid-Glasfaser 

ZIELGRUPPE(N) 
Zielpopulation 
Erwachsene Patienten 
Zur Verwendung durch 
Orthopädische Chirurgen  

INDIKATIONEN ZUR VERWENDUNG 
Chirurgische Instrumente sind für folgende Anwendungen bestimmt:  
• Vorbereitung des Knochens zum Einsetzen des Implantats 
• Halten der Knochenfragmente und Instrumente und Führen der 
Instrumente 
GEGENANZEIGEN 
- Überempfindlichkeit gegenüber einem oder mehreren 
Bestandteilen. 

VERWENDUNGSANWEISUNGEN 

VORSICHT: Das Instrument wird steril geliefert und darf ausschließlich 
in einer sterilen Umgebung verwendet werden, um ein 
Kontaminationsrisiko zu vermeiden. 

• Wählen Sie das geeignete Instrument für das Verfahren aus. 
• Überprüfen Sie vor Gebrauch:  

- den Zustand der Verpackung; wenn die Verpackung beschädigt 
ist, das Produkt nicht verwenden und gemäß Abschnitt 
„Entsorgung“ entsorgen.  

- die Haltbarkeit des Produkts; ist das Verfalldatum 
überschritten, senden Sie das Produkt an Novastep zurück. 

• Prüfen Sie zu Beginn des Verfahrens die Verbindungsstelle zwischen 
Instrumenten, die verbunden werden sollen. 
• Setzen Sie rotierende Instrumente in Stopp-Position in das 
Handstück oder in den Motor (bei Bedarf mithilfe eines Adapters) ein 
und überprüfen Sie, ob die Komponenten korrekt verbunden sind. 
• Wird das Schneidinstrument in Kombination mit einer Führung 
verwendet, muss es vor Gebrauch in die Führung eingesetzt werden. 
• Achten Sie bei Gebrauch von rotierenden Instrumenten auf 
hinreichende Kühlung, da sich die Klingen ansonsten zusetzen können, 
wodurch zusätzliche Hitze generiert wird und der Knochen 
unwiderruflich geschädigt werden kann (thermische Nekrose); auch 
wird dadurch die Lebensdauer der Instrumente verkürzt. 
• Achten Sie bei Gebrauch darauf, dass die Instrumente nicht 
verbogen werden, sich nicht verklemmen oder hebelartig verwendet 
werden. 

VORSICHT: Wenn Instrumente während der Verwendung brechen, 
liegt es im Ermessen des Anwenders abhängig von der klinischen 
Situation geeignete Maßnahmen zu ergreifen. 

VORSICHT: Sofern nichts anderes angegeben ist, dürfen die von 
Novastep gelieferten chirurgischen Instrumente nicht mit anderen 
Instrumenten oder Implantaten anderer Hersteller verwendet 
werden. Die Operationstechniken für die einzelnen Implantate sind 
der folgenden Website zu entnehmen: 
https://int.novastep.life/products/ 

WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN 
• Das Produkt ist für den einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Das Produkt 
darf nicht wiederverwendet werden, um eine Kreuzkontamination zu 
vermeiden. 
• Das Produkt darf nicht erneut sterilisiert werden 
• Für Arbeiten an Metall nicht zugelassen. Achten Sie darauf, dass die 
Instrumente bei Gebrauch nicht gegeneinander stoßen, da dies zu 
Kerben an den Klingen führen könnte.  
• Üben Sie während des Betriebs keinen übermäßigen Kontaktdruck 
aus und vermeiden Sie, sich gegen das Instrument zu stemmen, da 
dies die Funktionsteile der Instrumente beschädigen und zum Brechen 
der Klinge führen könnte.  

NEBENWIRKUNGEN 
Keine Nebenwirkungen bekannt. 

Bitte melden Sie jeden schwerwiegenden Vorfall, der in Verbindung 
mit dem Produkt aufgetreten ist, an Novastep (regulatory@novastep-
ortho.com) und an die örtlich zuständige Behörde für 
Medizinprodukte. 

LAGERBEDINGUNGEN 
An einem trockenen Ort bei Raumtemperatur lagern. 

ENTSORGUNG 
VORSICHT: Scharfe/spitze Instrumente oder Schneidinstrumente 
müssen mit äußerster Sorgfalt entsorgt werden, um alle Risiken einer 
Körperverletzung der Anwender zu verhindern. 

Das verwendete Instrument steht in direktem Kontakt mit 
biologischem Gewebe und ist nach Gebrauch gemäß 
Krankenhausprotokoll über den biogefährlichen Abfall zu entsorgen. 

Es gibt keine Empfehlungen zur Entsorgung von 
Verpackungsmaterialien oder ungenutzten Produkten. Es gelten die 
aktuellen Gesetze und Vorschriften zum Produktrecycling. 
 
 
 
 nl   Novastep-instrumenten zijn ontworpen voor chirurgische proce-
dures samen met Novastep-hulpmiddelen. Voor meer specifieke in-
structies verwijzen wij u naar de specifieke bijsluiters van elke Nova-
step-implantaatlijn. 

PRESENTATIE 
Elke doos (in dubbele verpakking) bevat één gebruiksklaar steriel in-
strument. 
Gammasterilisatie.  

MATERIAAL 
Roestvrij staal | Polyarylamide glasvezel 

DOELGROEP(EN) 
Doelpopulatie 
Volwassenen patiënten 
Beoogde gebruiker 
Orthopedisch chirurgen  

INDICATIE VOOR GEBRUIK 
Chirurgische instrumenten zijn geïndiceerd:  
• voor het prepareren van de botplaats voor het inbrengen van het 
implantaat. 
• voor het vasthouden van botfragmenten en instrumenten en voor 
de geleiding van instrumenten. 

CONTRA-INDICATIES 
- Overgevoeligheid voor een of meer bestanddelen. 

GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES 

LET OP: Het instrument wordt steriel geleverd en mag alleen worden 
gebruikt in een steriel omgeving om kruisbesmetting te voorkomen. 

• Selecteer het juiste instrument voor de procedure. 
• Controleer vóór gebruik:  

- de toestand van de verpakking; gebruik het hulpmiddel niet als 
de verpakking beschadigd is en voer het af zoals beschreven on-
der Afvoer.  

- de uiterste gebruiksdatum van het hulpmiddel; stuur het pro-
duct terug naar Novastep als de uiterste gebruiksdatum verstre-
ken is. 

• Controleer aan het begin van de procedure of de interface tussen de 
instrumenten geschikt is om deze op elkaar aan te sluiten. 
• Steek roterende instrumenten tot aan de aanslag in het handstuk of 
in de motor (gebruik indien nodig een adapter) en controleer of de 
onderdelen goed met elkaar zijn verbonden. 
• Wordt een geleider gebruikt, dan moet het snijinstrument in de ge-
leider worden aangebracht voordat het wordt gebruikt. 
• Zorg bij gebruik van roterende instrumenten voor voldoende koe-
ling; anders raken de mesbladen verstopt waardoor veel warmte 
wordt gegenereerd en het bot onherstelbaar kan worden beschadigd 
(thermische necrose) en de levensduur van de instrumenten wordt 
verminderd. 
• Voorkom (overmatig) buigen, vastlopen of wrikken tijdens het ge-
bruik van de instrumenten. 

LET OP: Wanneer het instrument tijdens het gebruik breekt, moeten 
naar het oordeel van de arts en afhankelijk van de klinische situatie 
passende maatregelen worden genomen. 

LET OP: Gebruik de door Novastep geleverde chirurgische instrumen-
ten niet met andere instrumenten of implantaten van andere fabri-
kanten, tenzij anders vermeld. Raadpleeg de implantatietechnieken 
voor elk hulpmiddel op de volgende website: https://int.nova-
step.life/products/ 

WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN 
• Het hulpmiddel is bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik, gebruik het niet 
opnieuw om kruisbesmetting te voorkomen. 
• Steriliseer het hulpmiddel niet opnieuw. 
• Niet goedgekeurd voor werk op metaal. Zorg dat het instrument 
geen andere dingen raakt tijdens het gebruik, omdat dan inkepingen 
in de mesbladen kunnen ontstaan.  
• Oefen geen overmatige contactdruk uit en wrik niet met het instru-
ment tijdens het gebruik. Daardoor kan het functionele gedeelte van 
de instrumenten beschadigd raken en kan het mesblad breken.  

BIJWERKINGEN 
Geen bijwerkingen bekend. 

Meld ieder ernstig voorval dat in verband met het hulpmiddel op-
treedt, bij Novastep (regulatory@novastep-ortho.com) en bij de lo-
kale bevoegde autoriteit voor medische hulpmiddelen. 

OPSLAGVOORWAARDEN  
Bewaren op een droge plaats bij kamertemperatuur. 

WEGGOOIEN 
LET OP: Scherpe of -snijinstrumenten moeten zeer voorzichtig worden 
afgevoerd om alle gevaren van lichamelijk letsel voor gebruikers te 
voorkomen. 

Het gebruikte instrument is in direct contact geweest met biologisch 
weefsel en moet daarom worden weggegooid in een container voor 
biologisch gevaarlijk afval volgens het ziekenhuisprotocol. 

Er zijn geen aanbevelingen voor het afvoeren van verpakkingen of on-
gebruikte hulpmiddelen. Raadpleeg de toepasselijke wetgeving voor 
productrecyclage. 
 
 
 
 es   Los instrumentos Novastep están diseñados para su uso en pro-
cedimientos quirúrgicos en combinación con productos Novas-
tep.Para instrucciones más concretas, consulte los prospectos especí-
ficos de cada gama de implantes Novastep. 

PRESENTACIÓN 
Cada envase (con doble envoltura) contiene un implante estéril listo 
para usar. 
Esterilización gamma.  

MATERIALES 
Acero inoxidable | Fibra de vidrio de poliarilamida 

GRUPO(S) OBJETIVO 
Población objetivo 
Pacientes adultos. 
Usuario previsto 
Cirujanos ortopédicos  

INDICACIONES PARA USO 
Los instrumentos quirúrgicos están indicados para:  
• preparar el lecho óseo para la inserción del implante. 
• sostener los fragmentos óseos y los instrumentos y guiar los instru-
mentos. 

CONTRAINDICACIONES 
- Hipersensibilidad a uno o más componentes. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 

PRECAUCIÓN: El instrumento se entrega estéril y solo debe usarse en 
un entorno estéril para evitar el riesgo de contaminación. 

• Seleccione el producto apropiado para el procedimiento. 
• Antes del uso, compruebe:  

- el estado del envase: si el envase está dañado, no usar el pro-
ducto y desecharlo conforme al apartado de la eliminación.  

- la fecha de caducidad del producto: si el producto ha caducado, 
devolver el producto a Novastep. 

• Al inicio de la intervención compruebe la superficie de contacto de 
los instrumentos que van a acoplarse. 
• Inserte los instrumentos rotatorios en la pieza de mano hasta la po-
sición de tope o en el motor (use un adaptador si fuera necesario) y 
compruebe que los componentes estén correctamente conectados. 
• Si el sistema de corte se usa junto con una guía, este debe introdu-
cirse en la guía antes de usarlo. 
• Durante el uso de instrumentos rotatorios, asegúrese de que la re-
frigeración es suficiente, ya que, de lo contrario, las hojas podrían 
atascarse y provocar un aumento del calor generado, causando lesio-
nes irreversibles en el hueso (necrosis térmica) y reduciendo la vida 
útil de los instrumentos. 
• Durante el uso, tenga cuidado de que los instrumentos no se doblen, 
se atasquen o hagan palanca. 

PRECAUCIÓN: En caso de rotura durante el uso, será decisión del mé-
dico tomar las medidas apropiadas en función de la situación clínica. 

PRECAUCIÓN: No use los instrumentos quirúrgicos suministrados por 
Novastep con instrumentos o implantes de terceros, a no ser que se 
especifique lo contrario. Consulte las técnicas de uso de cada implante 
en la siguiente página web: https://int.novastep.life/products/ 

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES 
• El tornillo es de un solo uso; no lo reutilice para evitar la contamina-
ción cruzada. 
• No vuelva a esterilizar el dispositivo 
• No autorizado para el trabajo en metal. No permita que el instru-
mento choque durante el uso, porque las hojas podrían doblarse.  
• No ejerza una presión de contacto excesiva y evite hacer palanca 
sobre el instrumento durante la operación, porque eso podría dañar 
la parte funcional de los instrumentos y también romper la hoja.  

EFECTOS SECUNDARIOS 
No se conocen efectos secundarios. 

Comunique cualquier incidente grave sucedido en relación con el pro-
ducto a Novastep (regulatory@novastep-ortho.com) y a la autoridad 
nacional competente de los productos sanitarios. 

CONDITIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO 
Conservar en un lugar seco a temperatura ambiente. 

ELIMINACIÓN 
PRECAUCIÓN: Los instrumentos afilados o cortantes deben eliminarse 
con mucho cuidado para evitar cualquier riesgo de lesión física a los 
usuarios. 

El producto usado está en contacto directo con tejido biológico y de-
berá eliminarse en un contenedor para residuos biológicos peligrosos 
conforme al protocolo del hospital. 

No hay recomendaciones para la eliminación del envase o de cualquier 
producto no usado. Consulte las leyes aplicables para el reciclaje de 
productos. 
 
 
 
 it   Gli strumenti Novastep sono destinati all'uso in procedure 
chirurgiche in combinazione con i dispositivi Novastep. Per istruzioni 
più specifiche, fare riferimento al foglio illustrativo di ogni linea di 
impianto Novastep. 

PRESENTAZIONE 
Ciascuna scatola contiene (in doppio involucro) uno strumento sterile 
pronto all'uso. 
Sterilizzazione con raggi gamma.  

MATERIALI 
Inox secondo | Fibra di vetro a base di poliarilammide 

GRUPPO/I TARGET 
Popolazione target 
Pazienti adulti 
Destinatario 
Chirurghi ortopedici  

INDICAZIONI D'USO 
Gli strumenti chirurgici sono indicati:  
• per preparare il sito osseo per l'inserimento dell'impianto. 
• per trattenere i frammenti ossei e gli strumenti e per guidare gli 
strumenti. 

CONTROINDICAZIONI 
- Ipersensibilità a uno o più componenti. 

ISTRUZIONI DI UTILIZZAZIONE 

ATTENZIONE: lo strumento viene fornito in condizioni sterili e deve 
essere utilizzato solo in ambiente sterile per evitare rischi di 
contaminazione. 

• Selezionare il dispositivo appropriato alla procedura. 
• Prima dell’uso, controllare:  

- le condizioni della confezione. Se la confezione è danneggiata, 
non utilizzare il dispositivo e smaltirlo come indicato nella 
sezione Smaltimento.  

- la durata del dispositivo. Se è scaduto, restituire il prodotto a 
Novastep. 

• All'inizio della procedura controllare l'interfaccia tra gli strumenti 
destinati ad essere collegati tra loro. 
• Inserire gli strumenti rotanti nel manipolo fino alla battuta oppure 
nel motore (impiegando un adattatore, se necessario) e controllare 
che i componenti siano correttamente collegati. 
• Se utilizzato in combinazione con una guida, lo strumento di taglio 
deve essere inserito nella guida prima dell'uso. 
• Durante l'uso di strumenti rotanti, prevedere un sufficiente 
raffreddamento, in caso contrario può verificarsi il blocco delle lame 
con conseguente aumento della generazione di calore e possibili danni 
irreversibili all'osso (necrosi termica), nonché riduzione della durata 
degli strumenti. 
• Durante l'uso, prestare attenzione che gli strumenti non subiscano 
piegature, inceppamenti o forze di leva. 

ATTENZIONE: in caso di rottura degli strumenti durante l'uso, 
l'operatore è responsabile di adottare le misure appropriate in base 
alla situazione clinica. 

ATTENZIONE: non utilizzare gli strumenti chirurgici forniti da Novastep 
insieme ad altri strumenti o impianti di altri fabbricanti, salvo quanto 
diversamente specificato. Consultare le tecniche chirurgiche di 
ciascun dispositivo implantare nel seguente sito web: 
https://int.novastep.life/products/ 

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI 
• Dispositivo monouso. Il suo riutilizzo comporta il rischio di 
contaminazioni crociate. 
• Non sterilizzare nuovamente il dispositivo.  
• Lo strumento non è omologato per lavorare su metalli. Durante l'uso 
dello strumento fare in modo di evitare situazioni di conflitto, poiché 
ciò potrebbe causare scheggiature alle lame.  
• Non esercitare un'eccessiva pressione da contatto ed evitare di fare 
leva sullo strumento durante il suo funzionamento, poiché ciò può 
arrecare danni alla parte funzionale dello strumento e causare la 
rottura della lama.  

EFFETTI COLLATERALI 
Non sono noti effetti collaterali. 

Si prega di segnalare a Novastep (regulatory@novastep-ortho.com) e 
all'autorità locale competente per i dispositivi medici qualsiasi 
incidente grave verificatosi in relazione al dispositivo. 

CONDIZIONI DI CONSERVAZIONE 
Conservare in luogo asciutto a temperatura ambiente. 

SMALTIMENTO 
ATTENZIONE: lo smaltimento degli strumenti affilati o taglienti deve 
essere effettuato con la massima cautela per evitare qualsiasi tipo di 
rischio per l'incolumità fisica degli utilizzatori. 

Il dispositivo usato entra in contatto diretto con tessuti biologici, 
quindi deve essere smaltito in un contenitore per rifiuti a rischio 
biologico secondo il protocollo ospedaliero. 

Non vi sono raccomandazioni relative allo smaltimento della 
confezione o dei dispositivi inutilizzati. Fare riferimento alle normative 
applicabili in materia di riciclo dei prodotti. 
 
 
 
 pt   Os instrumentos Novastep foram concebidos para ser usados em 
procedimentos cirúrgicos associados a dispositivos Novastep. Para 
instruções mais específicas, consulte os manuais dedicados a cada 
gama de implantes Novastep. 

APRESENTAÇÃO 
Cada embalagem (dupla) contém um instrumento estéril pronto a 
usar. 
Esterilização com raios gama. 

COMPOSIÇÃO 
Aço inoxidavél | Fibra de vidro de poliarilamida 

GRUPO(S)-ALVO 
População-alvo 
Pacientes adultos 
Utilizador previsto 
Cirurgiões ortopédicos  

INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO 
Os instrumentos cirúrgicos são indicados:  
• para preparar o local do osso para a inserção do implante. 
• para reter os fragmentos ósseos e os instrumentos e para orientar 
os instrumentos. 

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES 
- Hipersensibilidade a um ou mais componentes. 

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO 

CUIDADO: o instrumento é fornecido estéril e tem de ser usado 
apenas em ambiente estéril para evitar o risco de contaminação. 

• Selecionar o dispositivo adequado para o procedimento. 
• Antes de usar, verificar:  

- O estado da embalagem. Se estiver danificada, não usar o 
dispositivo e eliminá-lo de acordo com a secção Eliminação.  

- A vida útil do dispositivo. Se estiver fora do prazo, devolver o 
produto à Novastep. 

• No início do procedimento, verificar a interface entre os 
instrumentos concebidos para serem ligados entre si. 
• Inserir os instrumentos rotativos na peça de mão até à posição de 
paragem ou no motor (com um adaptador se necessário) e verificar se 
os componentes estão bem ligados. 
• Se for usado em combinação com uma guia, o dispositivo de corte 
tem de ser inserido na guia antes de ser usado. 
• Ao usar instrumentos rotativos, assegurar um arrefecimento 
suficiente para não obstruir as lâminas, o que resulta num aumento 
da geração de calor, pode causar danos irreversíveis ao osso (necrose 
térmica) e encurtar a vida útil dos instrumentos. 
• Durante a utilização, ter o cuidado de evitar que os instrumentos se 
dobrem, encravem ou fiquem levantados. 

CUIDADO: em caso de rutura durante a utilização, cabe ao profissional 
de saúde tomar as necessárias medidas dependendo da situação 
clínica. 

CUIDADO: salvo indicação em contrário, não usar os instrumentos 
cirúrgicos fornecidos pela Novastep com outros instrumentos ou 
implantes de outros fabricantes. Consultar as técnicas de operação 
para cada implante do dispositivo no seguinte site: 
https://int.novastep.life/products/ 

AVISOS E PRECAUÇÕES 
• O dispositivo é de uso único; não reutilize o dispositivo para evitar 
contaminação cruzada. 
• Não volte a esterilizar o dispositivo. 
• Não autorizado para trabalhar em metal. O instrumento não pode 
entrar em conflito durante a utilização para não causar fissuras nas 
lâminas.  
• Não exercer uma pressão de contacto excessiva e evitar alavancar o 
instrumento durante a operação para não danificar a parte funcional 
do instrumento e não partir a lâmina.  

EFEITOS SECUNDÁRIOS 
Não são conhecidos efeitos secundários. 

Comunicar todos os incidentes graves ocorridos relacionados com o 
dispositivo à Novastep (regulatory@novastep-ortho.com) e à 
autoridade local competente para dispositivos médicos. 

CONDIÇÕES DE ARMAZENAMENTO 
Armazenar num lugar seco, à temperatura ambiente. 

ELIMINAÇÃO 
CUIDADO: a eliminação de instrumentos afiados ou cortantes tem de 
ser feita com todo o cuidado para prevenir todos os riscos de 
ferimentos nos utilizadores. 

O dispositivo usado está em contacto direto com tecido biológico, 
devendo ser eliminado num recipiente para resíduos biológicos 
perigosos, de acordo com o protocolo do hospital. 

Não há recomendações para a eliminação da embalagem ou de 
dispositivos nunca usados. Consulte as leis aplicáveis para a 
reciclagem de produtos. 
 
 
 
 sv   Novastep-instrumenten är avsedda att användas under kirurgiska 
ingrepp tillsammans med Novastep-produkter. För mer specifika 
instruktioner se bruksanvisningen för varje Novastep-implantat. 

PRESENTATION 
Varje (dubbelt inslagen) förpackning innehåller ett användningsfärdigt 
sterilt instrument. 
Steriliserad med gammastrålning. 

SAMMANSÄTTNING 
Rostfritt stål | Polyarylamidglasfiber 

MÅLGRUPP(ER) 
Målgrupp 
Vuxna patienter  
Avsedd användare 
Ortopediska kirurger  

INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING 
Kirurgiska instrument indikeras:  
• för preparering av benstället där implantatet ska sättas in, 
• för fasthållning av benfragment och instrument samt guidning av 
instrumenten, 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER 
- Nadwrażliwość na jeden lub więcej składników. 

BRUKSANVISNING 

FÖRSIKTIGT: Instrumentet levereras sterilt och måste användas i steril 
miljö för att undvika risken för kontaminering. 

• Välj en lämplig produkt för proceduren. 

• Kontrollera följande före användning:  
- förpackningens skick – använd inte produkten om 

förpackningen har skadats, utan kassera produkten enligt 
informationen i avsnittet om bortskaffande.  

- produktens lagringslängd – om produktens sista 
förbrukningsdatum har passerats ska du returnera produkten 
till Novastep. 

• Kontrollera gränssnittet mellan instrument som ska 
sammankopplas. Gör detta i början av proceduren. 
• För in roterande instrument i handstycket till stoppläget eller i 
motorn (med en adapter vid behov). Kontrollera att komponenterna 
är korrekt sammankopplade. 
• Om kapningsenheten används tillsammans med en guide måste 
enheten föras in i guiden innan enheten används. 
• Sörj för tillräcklig kylning av roterande instrument medan de 
används. I annat fall finns risk för att bladen sätts igen, vilket ökar 
värmeutvecklingen och kan orsaka permanenta skador på benet 
(värmenekros). Dessutom förkortas instrumentens livslängd. 
• Var noga med att inte böja, klämma fast eller bända med 
instrumenten under användning. 

VAR FÖRSIKTIG: I händelse av brott under användningen är det läkaren 
som beslutar om lämpliga åtgärder beroende på den kliniska 
situationen. 

VAR FÖRSIKTIG: Använd bara kirurgiska instrument från Novastep 
tillsammans med andra instrument eller implantat från andra 
tillverkare om det anges särskilt. Information om 
användningsteknikerna för varje produktimplantat finns på följande 
webbplats: https://int.novastep.life/products/ 

VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER 
• Enheten är avsedd för engångsbruk, återanvänd inte enheten för att 
undvika korskontaminering. 
• Sterilisera inte enheten på nytt 
• Ej godkänd för arbete i metall. Skydda instrumentet från stötar 
under användningen. Det kan leda till hack i bladen.  
• Utsätt inte instrumentet för kraftigt kontakttryck och bänd inte 
instrumentet under användningen. Det innebär risk för bladbrott och 
skador på instrumentens funktionsdel.  

BIVERKNINGAR 
Inga kända biverkningar. 

Alla allvarliga tillbud som har samband med produkten ska 
rapporteras till Novastep (regulatory@novastep-ortho.com) och den 
lokala tillsynsmyndigheten för medicintekniska produkter. 

FÖRVARINGSFÖRHÅLLANDEN  
Förvara på en torr plats vid rumstemperatur. 

BORTSKAFFANDE 
VAR FÖRSIKTIG: Vassa eller skärande instrument måste kasseras med 
försiktighet så att användaren inte riskerar att skadas fysiskt. 

Produkten är i direkt kontakt med biologisk vävnad och ska kasseras i 
behållare för biologiskt riskavfall enligt sjukhusets rutiner. 

Det finns inga rekommendationer för avfallshantering av 
förpackningen eller oanvända produkter. Se tillämpliga lagar för 
produktåtervinning. 
 
 
 
 da   Novastep-instrumenter er designet til at blive anvendt til 
kirurgiske procedurer sammen med Novastep-udstyr. For mere 
specifikke instruktioner se brugervejledning målrettet mod hvert 
sortiment af Novastep implantater. 

PRÆSENTATION 
Hver (dobbeltpakket) pakke indeholder et sterilt instrument, der er 
klar til brug. 
Gammastråling. 

SAMMENSÆTNING 
Rustfrit stål |Polyarylamid-glasfiber 

MÅLGRUPPE(R) 
Målpopulation 
Voksne patienter 
Tilsigtet bruger 
Ortopædiske kirurger  

INDIKATIONER ANVENDELSE 
Kirurgiske instrumenter er indicerede:  
• til at klargøre stedet på knoglen til indsætning af implantatet 
• til at holde knoglefragmenter og instrumenter fast og til at føre 
instrumenterne frem 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER 
- Overfølsomhed over for et eller flere af komponenterne. 

BRUGSANVISNING 

FORSIGTIG: Instrumentet leveres sterilt og må kun anvendes i et sterilt 
miljø for at undgå risiko for kontaminering. 

• Vælg den relevante enhed til indgrebet. 
• Før anvendelse tjekkes følgende:  

- Emballagens tilstand. Hvis emballagen er beskadiget, må du 
ikke bruge enheden. Den skal bortskaffe i henhold til afsnittet 
om bortskaffelse.  

- Udstyrets holdbarhed. Hvis holdbarheden er overskredet, 
bedes du returnere produktet til Novastep. 

• I begyndelsen af proceduren skal du kontrollere grænsefladen 
mellem instrumenter, der er designet til at blive forbundet med 
hinanden. 
• Sæt rotationsinstrumenter i håndstykket til stoppositionen eller i 
motoren (ved hjælp af en adapter om nødvendigt), og kontrollér, at 
komponenterne er tilsluttet korrekt. 
• Hvis den bruges i kombination med en føring, skal 
skæreanordningen sættes i føringen, før den bruges. 
• Under brug af rotationsinstrumenter skal du sørge for, at der er 
tilstrækkelig afkøling, da ophobet materiale i modsat fald forårsager 
blokering af knivene, hvilket giver øget varmeproduktion, som igen 
kan forårsage uoprettelig skade på knoglevævet (termisk nekrose), 
samt at instrumenternes levetid reduceres. 
• Under brug skal du undgå, at instrumenterne bliver bøjede, sætter 
sig fast eller i klemmes. 

FORSIGTIG: I tilfælde af brud under brug skal der træffes passende 
foranstaltninger afhængigt af den kliniske situation efter lægens skøn. 

FORSIGTIG: Kirurgiske instrumenter, der leveres af Novastep, må ikke 
bruges sammen med andre instrumenter eller implantater fra andre 
producenter, medmindre andet er oplyst. Der henvises til 
betjeningsteknikkerne for hvert enhedsimplantat på følgende 
websted: https://int.novastep.life/products/ 

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER 
• Enheden er beregnet til engangsbrug. Det må ikke genbruges for at 
undgå krydskontaminering. 
• Enheden må ikke resteriliseres. 
• Ikke godkendt til skæring i metal. Undgå at instrumentet sætter sig 
fast eller støder på forhindringer under brug, da dette kan forårsage 
hak i knivbladene.  
• Udsæt ikke instrumentet for overdrevent tryk, og undgå at gribe ind 
i instrumentets funktion under drift, da dette kan føre til beskadigelse 
af den funktionelle del af instrumenterne samt til knækkede 
knivblade.  

BIVIRKNINGER 
Ingen kendte bivirkninger. 
Du bedes indberette eventuelle alvorlige hændelser, der opstod i 
forbindelse med udstyret til Novastep (regulatory@novastep-
ortho.com) og til den lokale, kompetente myndighed for medicinsk 
udstyr. 

OPBEVARINGSBETINGELSER  
Opbevares på et tørt sted ved omgivelsestemperatur. 

BORTSKAFFELSE 
FORSIGTIG: Bortskaffelse af skarpe eller skæreinstrumenter skal 
udføres med største omhu for at forhindre enhver risiko for fysisk 
skade på brugerne. 

Den valgte enhed er i direkte kontakt med biologisk væv og skal 
bortskaffes efter brug i en beholder til smittefarligt affald i henhold til 
hospitalsprotokollen. 

Der er ingen anbefalinger til bortskaffelsen af emballagen eller 
eventuelt ubrugt udstyr. Se gældende lovgivning om genanvendelse af 
produkter. 
 
 
 
 fi  Novastep-instrumentit on tarkoitettu käyttöön kirurgisissa 
toimenpiteissä Novastep-laitteiden kanssa.Tarkemmat ohjeet ovat 
Novastep-implanttien kunkin sarjan omissa käyttöohjeissa. 

ESITTELY 
Jokainen (kaksinkertaisesti kääritty) pakkaus sisältää käyttövalmiin 
steriilin instrumentin. 
Steriloitu gammasäteilyllä.  

KOOSTUMUS 
Ruostumatonta terästä | Polyaryyliamidi-lasikuitu 

KOHDERYHMÄ(T) 
Kohderyhmä 
Aikuiset potilaat 
Tarkoitettu käyttäjä 
Ortopedikirurgi  

INDIKAATIOT KÄYTTÖAIHEET 
Kirurgiset instrumentit on tarkoitettu:  
• luun valmisteluun implantin asettamista varten 
• luufragmenteista ja instrumenteista kiinnipitämiseen sekä 
instrumenttien ohjaukseen 

KONTRAINDIKAATIOT 
- Yliherkkyys yhdelle tai useammalle ainesosalle. 

KÄYTTÖOHJEET 

VARO: Instrumentti on toimitettaessa steriili, ja sitä saa käyttää 
ainoastaan steriilissä ympäristössä kontaminaatioriskin välttämiseksi. 

• Valitse toimenpiteeseen asianmukainen laite. 
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• Tarkista ennen käyttöä:  
- pakkauksen kunto; jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut, älä käytä 

laitetta vaan hävitä se hävittämistä koskevien ohjeiden mukaan.  
- laitteen viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä; jos viimeinen 

käyttöpäivämäärä on umpeutunut, palauta laite Novastepille. 
• Tarkista toimenpiteen alussa instrumenttien yhdistämiseen 
tarkoitettu liitäntä. 
• Kiinnitä pyörivät instrumentit käsikappaleeseen vasteeseen saakka 
tai moottoriin (käytä tarvittaessa sovitinta) ja tarkista, että osat on 
yhdistetty oikein. 
• Ohjaimen kanssa käyttäessä leikkauslaite on kiinnitettävä ohjaimeen 
ennen sen käyttöä. 
• Varmista riittävä jäähdytys pyörivien instrumenttien käytön aikana, 
sillä muuten terät voivat tukkiutua, mikä johtaa lämmön 
muodostumisen lisääntymiseen ja saattaa aiheuttaa 
korjautumattomia vaurioita luussa (lämpönekroosi). Lisäksi 
instrumentin käyttöikä voi lyhentyä. 
• Varo käytön aikana, etteivät instrumentit taivu tai jumiudu ja ettei 
niiden käyttö esty. 

VARO: Jos instrumentti rikkoutuu käytön aikana, kirurgin on 
harkintansa mukaan ja kliinisestä tilanteesta riippuen suoritettava 
tarvittavat toimenpiteet. 

VARO: Älä käytä Novastepin toimittamia kirurgisia instrumentteja 
muiden valmistajien instrumenttien tai implanttien kanssa, ellei niin 
ole erityisesti määritetty. Katso kullekin implantille määritetty 
leikkaustekniikka seuraavalta verkkosivulta: 
https://int.novastep.life/products/ 

VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMENPITEET 
• Laite on tarkoitettu kertakäyttöiseksi. Älä käytä laitetta uudelleen 
ristikontaminaation välttämiseksi. 
• Älä uudelleensteriloi laitetta. 
• Instrumenttia ei saa käyttää työskentelyyn metallin kanssa. 
Instrumentti ei saa joutua tällaiseen kosketukseen käytön aikana, sillä 
sen seurauksena teriin voi muodostua lovia.  
• Älä kohdista instrumenttiin liian voimakasta kosketuspainetta, ja 
vältä instrumentin vipuamista käytön aikana, sillä se saattaa johtaa 
instrumenttien toiminnallisten osien vaurioitumiseen ja terän 
murtumiseen.  

SIVUVAIKUTUKSET 
Sivuvaikutuksia ei ole tiedossa. 

Laitteeseen liittyvistä vakavista vaaratilanteista on ilmoitettava 
Novastepille (regulatory@novastep-ortho.com) ja lääkinnällisistä 
laitteista vastaavalle paikalliselle toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle. 

SÄILYTYSOLOSUHTEET  
Säilytä kuivassa paikassa huoneenlämmössä. 

HÄVITTÄMINEN 
VARO: Terävien instrumenttien ja leikkausinstrumenttien 
hävittämisessä on noudatettava erityistä varovaisuutta kaikkien 
käyttäjille aiheutuvien loukkaantumisvaarojen välttämiseksi. 

Käytetty laite on suorassa kosketuksessa biologiseen kudokseen, ja se 
on hävitettävä biovaarallisena jätteenä sairaalan käytäntöjen 
mukaisesti. 

Pakkauksen tai käyttämättömän laitteen hävittämistä koskevia 
suosituksia ei ole. Katso tuotteen kierrätystä koskeva lainsäädäntö. 
 
 
 
 no  Novastep-instrumenter er utformet for bruk i kirurgiske 
prosedyrer i forbindelse med Novastep-enheter. For mer spesifikke 
instruksjoner se bruksanvisningen for hver serie av Novastep-
implantater. 

PRESENTASJON 
Hver (dobbeltinnpakket) pakning inneholder et sterilt instrument som 
er klart til bruk. 
Sterilisering med gammastråling. 

SAMMENSETNING 
Rustfritt stål | polyarylamid-glassfiber 

MÅLGRUPPE(R) 
Målpopulasjon 
Voksne pasienter 
Påtenkt bruker 
Ortopediske kirurger  

INDIKASJONER FOR BRUK 
Kirurgiske instrumenter er indiserte: 
• for å klargjøre benstedet til innsetting av implantatet.  
• for å holde benfragmenter og instrumenter samt å veilede 
instrumentene. 

KONTRAINDIKASJONER 
- Overfølsomhet overfor ett eller flere av komponentene. 

BRUKSANVISNINGER 

FORSIKTIG: Instrumentet leveres sterilt og skal bare brukes i et sterilt 
miljø for å unngå risiko for kontaminasjon. 

• Velg riktig enhet for prosedyren. 
• Før bruk skal man kontrollere:  

- emballasjens tilstand. Hvis emballasjen er skadet, skal enheten 
ikke brukes, men skal i stedet avfallsbehandles i henhold til 
avsnittet om avhending.  

- enhetens holdbarhet. Hvis enheten er gått ut på dato, skal den 
returneres til Novastep. 

• Ved starten av prosedyren må du kontrollere grensesnittet mellom 
instrumenter som er beregnet for sammenkobling. 
• Sett rotasjonsinstrumenter inn i motoren (ved bruk av en adapter 
ved behov) og kontroller at komponentene er riktig tilkoblet. 
• Hvis den brukes sammen med en guide, må kutteenheten settes inn 
i guiden før bruk. 
• Under bruk av rotasjonsinstrumenter må du sørge for tilstrekkelig 
nedkjøling, ellers kan det oppstå tilstopping av bladene og økt 
varmegenerasjon, hvilket kan resultere i uopprettelig skade på benet 
(termisk nekrose) og redusert brukstid for instrumentene. 
• Under bruk må du påse at instrumentene ikke blir bøyd, fastskilt eller 
trykksatt. 

FORSIKTIG: Hvis det oppstår brudd under bruk, er det opp til legen å 
ta hensiktsmessige tiltak avhengig av den kliniske situasjonen. 

FORSIKTIG: Kirurgiske instrumenter fra Novastep skal ikke brukes med 
andre instrumenter eller implantater fra andre produsenter, med 
mindre annet er angitt. Se bruksteknikkene for hvert implantat på 
følgende nettsted: https://int.novastep.life/products/ 

ADVARSLER OG FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER 
• Enheten er beregnet til engangsbruk, ikke bruk enheten på nytt for 
å unngå kryssforurensning. 
• Ikke steriliser enheten på nytt. 
• Instrumentet skal ikke utsettes for kraftig trykk eller manipulering, 
da dette kan resultere i skade på instrumentets funksjonelle deler eller 
brudd på bladene.  
• Ikke godkjent for arbeid på metall. Instrumentet skal ikke komme i 
konflikt under bruk, da dette kan medføre hakk i bladene.  

KOMPLIKASJONER 
Ingen kjente komplikasjoner. 

Rapporter alle eventuelle alvorlige hendelser som oppstår i tilknytning 
til enheten til Novastep (regulatory@novastep-ortho.com) og til den 
lokale kompetente myndigheten for medisinsk utstyr. 

OPPBEVARINGSBETINGELSER  
Oppbevares på et tørt sted, ved omgivelsestemperatur. 

AVHENDING 
FORSIKTIG: Skarpe eller skjærende instrumenter skal kasseres med 
ytterste forsiktighet for å forhindre all risiko for fysisk skade på 
brukerne. 

Den anvendte enheten er i direkte kontakt med biologisk vev og skal 
kasseres etter bruk i en avfallsbeholder for smittefarlig avfall i samsvar 
med sykehusets protokoll. 

Det foreligger ingen anbefalinger om avfallsbehandling av emballasje 
eller ubrukte enheter. Se gjeldende lover for gjenvinning av produkter. 
 
 
 
 
 pl   Instrumenty Novastep są przeznaczone do stosowania 
w zabiegach chirurgicznych w połączeniu z wyrobami Novastep. 
Bardziej szczegółowe instrukcje znajdują się we wskazówkach 
dotyczących poszczególnych gam implantu Novastep. 

PREZENTACJA 
Każde (podwójnie owinięte) opakowanie zawiera sterylny instrument 
gotowy do użytku. 
Sterylizacja promieniowaniem gamma. 

SKŁAD 
Stal nierdzewna | Włókno ze szkła poliarylamidowego 

GRUPA(-Y) DOCELOWA(-E) 
Populacja docelowa 
Pacjenci dorośli  
Zamierzony użytkownik 
Chirurdzy ortopedyczni  

WSKAZANIA DO UŻYCIA 
Instrumenty chirurgiczne są wskazane w następujących przypadkach:  
• do przygotowywania loży kostnej do wprowadzenia implantu 
• do przytrzymywania fragmentów kości i instrumentów oraz 
prowadzenia instrumentów 

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA 
- Nadwrażliwość na jeden lub więcej składników. 

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA 

PRZESTROGA: instrument jest dostarczany sterylny i musi być 
używany wyłącznie w środowisku sterylnym, aby uniknąć ryzyka 
zanieczyszczenia. 

• Wybrać urządzenie odpowiednie do procedury. 
• Przed zastosowaniem należy sprawdzić:  

- stan opakowania; jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone, nie należy 
używać wyrobu i trzeba go zutylizować zgodnie z punktem 
dotyczącym utylizacji.  

- termin ważności wyrobu; jeśli termin ważności upłynie, należy 
zwrócić produkt do firmy Novastep. 

• Na początku zabiegu należy sprawdzić powierzchnię styku pomiędzy 
instrumentami, które mają być ze sobą połączone. 
• Włożyć instrumenty obrotowe do rękojeści do oporu albo do silnika 
(w razie potrzeby przy użyciu adaptera) i sprawdzić, czy elementy są 
prawidłowo podłączone. 
• W przypadku używania w połączeniu z prowadnicą urządzenie tnące 
musi być włożone do prowadnicy przed użyciem. 
• Podczas stosowania instrumentów obrotowych należy zapewnić 
wystarczające chłodzenie, aby nie dopuścić do zablokowania ostrzy, co 
mogłoby skutkować zwiększonym wytwarzaniem ciepła, a także 
nieodwracalnym uszkodzeniem kości (martwica termiczna) 
i skróceniem żywotności instrumentów. 
• Podczas użytkowania należy uwagę, by nie dopuścić do wygięcia, 
zakleszczenia lub podważenia instrumentów. 

PRZESTROGA: W przypadku złamania podczas użytkowania decyzję o 
zastosowaniu środków odpowiednich do sytuacji klinicznej podejmuje 
lekarz prowadzący. 

PRZESTROGA: Jeśli nie zalecono inaczej, nie należy używać 
instrumentów chirurgicznych dostarczonych przez firmę Novastep 
z innymi instrumentami lub implantami innych producentów. Należy 
się zapoznać z technikami obsługi każdego implantu wyrobu na 
następującej stronie internetowej: https://int.novastep.life/products/ 

OSTRZEŻENIA I ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI 
• Urządzenie jest przeznaczone do jednorazowego użytku, nie należy 
używać go ponownie, aby uniknąć zanieczyszczenia krzyżowego. 

• Nie należy ponownie sterylizować urządzenia 
• Wyrób nie jest dopuszczony do pracy z metalem. Nie należy 
dopuszczać do konfliktu instrumentów podczas użytkowania, 
ponieważ mogłoby to spowodować wyszczerbienie ostrzy.  
• Nie wywierać nadmiernego nacisku i unikać podważania 
instrumentu podczas pracy, ponieważ mogłoby to doprowadzić do 
uszkodzenia funkcjonalnej części instrumentu oraz złamania ostrza.  

SKUTKI UBOCZNE 
Brak znanych skutków ubocznych. 

Wszelkie poważne incydenty związane z wyrobem należy zgłaszać 
firmie Novastep (regulatory@novastep-ortho.com) oraz właściwemu 
organowi lokalnemu ds. wyrobów medycznych. 

WARUNKI PRZECHOWYWANIA  
Przechowywać w suchym miejscu w temperaturze pokojowej. 

UTYLIZACJA 
PRZESTROGA: Utylizacja ostrych lub tnących instrumentów musi być 
przeprowadzana z zachowaniem największej ostrożności, aby 
zapobiec wszelkiemu ryzyku powstania urazu u użytkowników. 

Używane urządzenie ma bezpośredni kontakt z tkanką biologiczną 
i powinno być usunięte do pojemnika na odpady niebezpieczne 
biologicznie zgodnie z protokołem szpitalnym. 

Nie ma zaleceń dotyczących utylizacji opakowania lub 
niewykorzystanego wyrobu. Zapoznać się z obowiązującymi 
przepisami dotyczącymi recyklingu produktów. 
 
 
 
 el   Τα εργαλεία Novastep έχουν σχεδιαστεί για χρήση σε 
χειρουργικές επεμβάσεις σε συνδυασμό με προϊόντα Novastep. Για 
περισσότερο συγκεκριμένες οδηγίες, ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες που 
είναι αφιερωμένες σε κάθε γκάμα εμφυτευμάτων της Novastep. 

ΠΑΡΟΥΣΙΑΣΗ 
Κάθε συσκευασία (σε διπλή περιτύλιξη) περιέχει ένα έτοιμο για 
χρήση αποστειρωμένο εργαλείο. 
Αποστείρωση με ακτινοβολία γάμμα. 

ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ 
Ανοξείδωτο ατσάλι | Υαλοΐνες πολυαρυλαμιδίου 

ΣΤΟΧΕΥΟΜΕΝΕΣ ΟΜΑΔΕΣ 
Πληθυσμός-στόχος 
Ενήλικες ασθενείς 
Προοριζόμενος χρήστης 
Ορθοπεδικοί χειρούργοι  

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ 
Τα χειρουργικά εργαλεία ενδείκνυνται:  
• για την προετοιμασία της περιοχής του οστού για την εισαγωγή του 
εμφυτεύματος. 
• για τη συγκράτηση των οστικών θραυσμάτων και των εργαλείων και 
για την καθοδήγηση των εργαλείων. 

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ 
- Υπερευαισθησία σε ένα ή περισσότερα συστατικά. 

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Το εργαλείο παρέχεται αποστειρωμένο και πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιείται μόνο σε αποστειρωμένο περιβάλλον για να 
αποφευχθεί ο κίνδυνος επιμόλυνσης. 

• Επιλέξτε το κατάλληλο προϊόν για τη διαδικασία. 
• Πριν από τη χρήση ελέγξτε:  

- την κατάσταση της συσκευασίας· εάν η συσκευασία έχει 
υποστεί ζημιά, μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν και απορρίψτε το 
σύμφωνα με την ενότητα απόρριψης.  

- τη διάρκεια ζωής του προϊόντος· εάν η διάρκεια ζωής έχει 
παρέλθει, επιστρέψτε το προϊόν στη Novastep. 

• Κατά την έναρξη της διαδικασίας ελέγξτε τη διεπαφή μεταξύ των 
εργαλείων που έχουν σχεδιαστεί για να συνδεθούν μεταξύ τους. 
• Εισαγάγετε τα περιστροφικά εργαλεία στη χειρολαβή σε θέση στοπ 
ή στον κινητήρα (χρησιμοποιώντας προσαρμογέα εάν είναι 
απαραίτητο) και ελέγξτε ότι τα εξαρτήματα είναι σωστά 
συνδεδεμένα. 
• Εάν χρησιμοποιείται σε συνδυασμό με οδηγό, το κοπτικό εργαλείο 
πρέπει να εισαχθεί στον οδηγό πριν από τη χρήση του. 
• Κατά τη χρήση των περιστροφικών εργαλείων, διασφαλίστε επαρκή 
ψύξη, καθώς το αντίθετο οδηγεί σε εμπλοκή των λεπίδων, η οποία 
έχει ως αποτέλεσμα αυξημένη παραγωγή θερμότητας, και μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει μη αναστρέψιμη βλάβη στο οστό (θερμική νέκρωση) και 
η διάρκεια ζωής των εργαλείων θα μειωθεί. 
• Κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης, προσέξτε ώστε να αποφύγετε την 
κάμψη, την εμπλοκή ή τη μόχλευση των εργαλείων. 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Σε περίπτωση θραύσης κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης, 
εναπόκειται στη διακριτική ευχέρεια του ιατρού να λάβει τα 
κατάλληλα μέτρα ανάλογα με την κλινική κατάσταση. 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τα χειρουργικά εργαλεία που 
παρέχονται από τη Novastep με άλλα εργαλεία ή εμφυτεύματα 
άλλων κατασκευαστών, εκτός εάν ορίζεται διαφορετικά. Ανατρέξτε 
στις χειρουργικές τεχνικές για κάθε εμφύτευση προϊόντος στον 
ακόλουθο ιστότοπο: https://int.novastep.life/products/ 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ 
• Η συσκευή προορίζεται για μία χρήση. Για την αποφυγή της 
διασταυρούμενης μόλυνσης μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή. 

• Μην επαναποστειρώνετε τη συσκευή. 
• Δεν είναι εγκεκριμένο για εργασίες σε μέταλλο. Μην αφήνετε το 
εργαλείο να έρχεται σε σύγκρουση κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης, 
καθώς αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει εγκοπές στις λεπίδες.  
• Μην ασκείτε υπερβολική πίεση επαφής και αποφύγετε να 
παρεμβαίνετε στο εργαλείο κατά τη διάρκεια της λειτουργίας, καθώς 
αυτό μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε ζημιά στο λειτουργικό μέρος των 
εργαλείων καθώς και σε θραύση της λεπίδας.  

ΠΑΡΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΕΣ 
Δεν υπάρχουν γνωστές ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες. 

Παρακαλείστε να αναφέρετε οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό περιστατικό έχει 
συμβεί σε σχέση με το προϊόν στην (regulatory@novastep-ortho.com) 
και στην τοπική αρμόδια αρχή για τα ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα. 

ΣΥΝΘΗΚΕΣ ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗΣ  
Φυλάσσεται σε ξηρό μέρος σε θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος. 

ΔΙΑΘΕΣΗ 
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Η διάθεση αιχμηρών ή κοπτικών εργαλείων πρέπει να 
γίνεται με τη μεγαλύτερη δυνατή προσοχή, ώστε να αποφεύγεται 
κάθε κίνδυνος σωματικής βλάβης των χρηστών. 

Το χρησιμοποιημένο προϊόν έρχεται σε άμεση επαφή με βιολογικό 
ιστό και πρέπει να απορρίπτεται σε κάδο βιολογικά επικίνδυνων 
αποβλήτων σύμφωνα με το πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομείου. 

Δεν υπάρχουν συστάσεις για την απόρριψη της συσκευασίας ή τυχόν 
αχρησιμοποίητου προϊόντος. Ανατρέξτε στην ισχύουσα νομοθεσία 
για την ανακύκλωση προϊόντων. 
 
 

SYMBOLS GLOSSARY 
ISO 15223-1:2021: Medical devices - Symbols to be used with informa-
tion to be supplied by the manufacturer - Part 1: General requirements 
 

 
5.1.1 (en) Manufacturer  

 
5.1.9 (en) Distributor  

 
5.1.3 (en) Date of manufacture  

 
5.1.4 (en) Use by  

 
5.1.5 (en) Batch number  

 
5.1.6 (en) Catalogue number  

 
5.4.3 (en) Caution: see instructions for use  

 
5.2.8 (en) Do not use if packaging is damaged  

 
5.4.2 (en) Do not re-use  

 
5.2.6 (en) Do not resterilize  

 
5.3.4 (en) Keep dry  

 5.2.4 (en) Sterilized using irradiation 

 
5.2.13 (en) Single sterile barrier system with pro-

tective packaging inside  

 
5.7.10 (en) Unique device identifier 

 
5.7.7 (en) Medical device  

Only 
/ (en) Use in accordance with a medical pre-

scription only  

 
/ (en) CE mark: European conformity  

 
/ 

(fr) Vitesse maximale de rotation / (en) 
Maximum rotation speed / (de) Maximale 
Drehzahl / (nl) Maximum snelheid van 
wenteling / (es) Velocidad máxima de rota-
ción / (it) Velocità massima di rotazione / 
(pt) Velocidade máxima de rotação / (sv) 
Maximalt varvtal / (da) Maksimal 
Rotationshasti-Ghed / (fi) Suurin kiertono-
peus / (no) Maksimal rotasjon-shastighet / 
(pl) Maksymalna prędkość obrotowa / (el) 
Μέγιστη ταχύτητα περιστροφής 
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